

 1776 K STREET NW

 WASHINGTON, DC
 20006

 PHONE
 202.719.7000

 FAX
 202.719.7049

 7925 JONES BRANCH DRIVE

 McLEAN, VA
 22102

 PHONE
 703.905.2800

 FAX
 703.905.2820

www.wileyrein.com

February 7, 2011

Jennifer D. Hindin 202.719.4975 jhindin@wileyrein.com

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, SW Washington, DC 20554

Re: PanAmSat Licensee Corp. and PanAmSat H-2 Licensee Corp.; File Nos. SAT-T/C-20091125-00127, SAT-T/C-20091125-00126, SES-T/C-20091125-01504 and SES-T/C-20091125-01503

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Intelsat License LLC ("Intelsat")¹, by counsel, hereby notifies the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC" or "Commission") that Intelsat will not consummate one aspect of the *pro forma* transfer of control of space station and earth station licenses approved in the above-referenced proceedings, for the reason set forth below.

On December 3, 2009 the Commission authorized two non-substantial changes to the ownership of the Intelsat licenses formerly held by PanAmSat Licensee Corp. and PanAmSat H-2 Licensee Corp.: (1) the migration of several entities from Bermuda companies to Luxembourg companies and (2) the dissolution of Intelsat (Poland) Sp. $z ext{ o.o.}^2$ The Luxembourg migration was consummated effective

¹ The licenses previously held by PanAmSat Licensee Corp. and PanAmSat H-2 Licensee Corp. have recently have been assigned to Intelsat License LLC. *See* Letter from Jennifer Hindin to Marlene H. Dortch, Notification of Consummation of *Pro Forma* Assignment and Transfer of Control and Name Change, File Nos. SES-ASG-20101203-01501, SES-ASG-20101206-01502, SES-T/C-20101203-01503, SES-ASG-20101203-01504, SES-ASG-20101206-01512, SAT-ASG-20101203-00251, SAT-ASG-20101203-00252, SAT-T/C-20101203-00253, SAT-T/C-20101203-00254, and 0004520968 (filed Jan. 18, 2011).

² See Policy Branch Information; Actions Taken, Report No. SAT-00652, DA 09-2538 (rel. Dec. 4, 2009; effective Dec. 3, 2009).



Ms. Marlene H. Dortch February 7, 2011 Page 2

December 15, 2009.³ The FCC has extended the closing deadline of the dissolution of Intelsat (Poland) Sp. z o.o. until April 27, 2011.⁴

On January 12, 2011, Intelsat, pursuant to FCC approval, consummated a comprehensive internal reorganization that moots the previously granted authority to dissolve Intelsat (Poland) Sp. z o.o.⁵

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/s/ Jennifer D. Hindin

Jennifer D. Hindin

³ *See* Letter from Jennifer D. Hindin to Marlene H. Dortch, File Nos. SAT-T/C-20091125-00128, SAT-T/C-20091125-00124, SAT-T/C-20091125-00127, SAT-T/C-20091125-00125, SAT-T/C-20091125-00126, SES-T/C-20091125-01505, SES-T/C-20091125-01502, SES-T/C-20091125-01506, SES-T/C-20091125-01504, SES-T/C-20091125-01503, 0004042061 (filed Jan. 4, 2010).

See PanAmSat Licensee Corp. and PanAmSat H-2 Licensee Corp., Request for Further Extension of Closing Deadline; File Nos. SAT-T/C-20091125-00127, SAT-T/C-20091125-00126, SES-T/C-20091125-01504 and SES-T/C-20091125-01503 (stamp grant Oct. 26, 2010); PanAmSat Licensee Corp. and PanAmSat H-2 Licensee Corp., Request for Further Extension of Closing Deadline; File Nos. SAT-T/C-20091125-00127, SAT-T/C-20091125-00126, SES-T/C-20091125-01504 and SES-T/C-20091125-01503 (stamp grant Apr. 21, 2010); PanAmSat Licensee Corp. and PanAmSat H-2 Licensee Corp., Request for Extension of Closing Deadline; File Nos. SAT-T/C-20091125-00127, SAT-T/C-20091125-00126, SES-T/C-20091125-01504 and SES-T/C-20091125-01503 (stamp grant Jan. 22, 2010).

⁵ The Commission recently approved the *pro forma* assignment and transfer of control of all Intelsat licenses, including those licenses formerly held by PanAmSat Licensee Corp. and PanAmSat H-2 Licensee Corp, due to a comprehensive internal reorganization. *See supra* note 1.